
 

 
 

MEETING 
 

ADULTS AND SAFEGUARDING COMMITTEE 

DATE AND TIME 
 

TUESDAY 11TH JANUARY, 2022 
 

AT 7.00 PM 

VENUE 
 

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BG 

 
TO: MEMBERS OF ADULTS AND SAFEGUARDING COMMITTEE (Quorum 3) 
 

Chairman: Councillor Sachin Rajput 

Vice Chairman: Councillor Lisa Rutter 
 

Councillors 
 

Councillor Saira Don 

Councillor Golnar Bokaei 

Councillor Felix Byers 

Councillor Nicole Richer 

Councillor Sarah Wardle 

Councillor Paul Edwards 

 

Councillor Anne Clarke 

Councillor Gill Sargeant 

Councillor Jess Brayne  

 

Substitute Members 
 

Councillor Helene Richman 

Councillor Daniel Thomas 

Councillor Gabriel Rozenberg 

 

Councillor Reema Patel 

Councillor Anthony Finn 

 

Councillor Claire Farrier 

 Councillor Alison Moore 

 

 

In line with the Constitution’s Public Participation and Engagement Rules, requests to submit 
public questions must be submitted by 10AM on the third working day before the date of the 
committee meeting. Therefore, the deadline for this meeting is Thursday 6th January 2022 at 
10AM. Requests must be submitted to Jan.Natynczyk@barnet.gov.uk 020 8359 5129 
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance 
 

Governance Service contact: Jan.Natynczyk@barnet.gov.uk 020 8359 5129  
Media Relations Contact: Tristan Garrick 020 8359 2454 
 

ASSURANCE GROUP 
 
Please consider the environment before printing. The average Print Cost for this Committee has 
reduced by £100.68 per meeting, due to paperlight working. 
 
Two paper copies of the agenda only will be available at the meeting for members of the public. If 
needed, attendees are requested to print any specific agenda report(s). Committee Agendas are 
available here:  barnet.moderngov.co.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1  
 

 

mailto:Jan.Natynczyk@barnet.gov.uk
mailto:Jan.Natynczyk@barnet.gov.uk
http://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1


 

 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

Item No Title of Report Pages 

1.   Minutes  
 

5 - 8 

2.   Absence of Members  
 

 

3.   Declarations of Members' Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and 
Other Interests  
 

 

4.   Report of the Monitoring Officer (if any)  
 

 

5.   Members' Items (if any)  
 

 

6.   Public Questions and Comments (if any)  
 

 

7.   Presentation from Inclusion Barnet - experiences of the social care 
voluntary sector during the pandemic  
 

Caroline Collier, CEO, Inclusion Barnet will give a presentation . 

 

8.   Draft Fit & Active Barnet Framework 2022-2026  
 

9 - 42 

9.   Prevention Report  
 

43 - 54 

10.   Social Care Staff and Covid 19 Vaccination  
 

55 - 64 

11.   Committee Forward Work Programme  
 

65 - 66 

12.   Any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent  
 

 

 
 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES 

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Faith Mwende.  
People with hearing difficulties who have a text phone, may telephone our minicom number 
on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee Rooms also have induction loops. 

 
 

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 



 
 
     

custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions. 
 
You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts. 
 
Do not stop to collect personal belongings 
 
Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions. 
 
Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 
Decisions of the Adults and Safeguarding Committee 

 
24 November 2021 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Sachin Rajput (Chairman) 

Councillor Lisa Rutter (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillor Saira Don 
Councillor Golnar Bokaei 
Councillor Felix Byers 
Councillor Nicole Richer 
Councillor Sarah Wardle 
 

Councillor Paul Edwards 
Councillor Anne Clarke 
Councillor Gill Sargeant 
Councillor Jess Brayne 
 

 
 
 

1.    MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 14 September 2021 be agreed 
as a correct record. 
 

2.    CHAIRMAN'S INTRODUCTION  
 
The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting, outlining covid protocols. 
 
He also pointed out that the meeting would not be recorded or live streamed due to 
technical problems. 
 
Finally, he congratulated the Adults Team on the recent LGC award and asked the 
Executive Director to brief the Committee on this achievement. 
 

3.    ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  
 
None. 
 

4.    DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
OTHER INTERESTS  
 
None. 
 

5.    REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
 

6.    MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 
NONE. 
 

7.    PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY)  
 
The following question had been received from Ben Samuel relating to agenda item 7 
(Business Planning). 

5

AGENDA ITEM 1



 

2 

 
The question was taken as read and answered by the Chairman. 
 
Question 
 
Does the chairman agree with me that the public could have more of a say if Barnet 
Council went beyond a budget consultation and gave us, the people of Barnet borough, 
the option of a referendum to increase the tax - which is a very small proportion of the 
wealth of those that own property in Barnet - in order to save social care? 
 
Answer  
 
The council takes a thorough approach to setting its financial plans and has in previous 
years applied the social care precept as well as council tax increases to fund social care. 
The government has also published its plan for social care reform, setting out additional 
funding for the sector over the medium to longer term.  We consult on the council’s 
bu
[...]
h the NHS on improving discharges 
and the levels of complaints in this area were not high. 
 
It was unanimously agreed that: 
 
1. The Adults and Safeguarding Committee notes the Annual Complaints 

Report 2020-2021 and approves the report for publication. 
 
 

10.    QUARTER 2 (Q2) 2021/22 DELIVERY PLAN PERFORMANCE REPORT  
 
The Chairman noted that the Committee received a performance report each quarter 
updating on progress, performance and risk against its priorities. This report provided a 
thematic overview of performance for Q2 2021/22, focusing on the activities to deliver 
both the corporate and committee priorities in the Adults and Safeguarding Delivery Plan. 
 
Members asked if the next report to Committee could also benchmark with pre-pandemic 
times. 
 
Questions were also asked about debt recovery and the Committee were 
comprehensively briefed on arrangements and actions within Adults and Social Care and 
how that worked closely with corporate debt recovery. Details of debt recovery rates and 
figures were also outlined. 
 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

11.    COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
 
RESOLVED that the Work Programme be noted and a presentation by Inclusion 
Barnet be added to the next agenda. 
 

12.    ANY OTHER ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
None. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 8.15pm 
 

8



 

 

 

 
Adults and Safegurding Committee 

 
11th January 2022 

 
 

Title  
Draft Fit & Active Barnet Framework 
2022-2026 

Report of Chairman, Adults & Safeguarding Committee 

Wards All 

Status Public 

Urgent No 

Key No 

Enclosures                          
Appendix 1 – Draft Fit & Active Barnet Framework (2022 – 
2026) 

Officer Contact Details  

Courtney Warden, Service Manager; Sport & Physical Activity 
courtney.warden@barnet.gov.uk   
Laura Thornton, National Management Trainee  
laura.thornton@barnet.gov.uk   

 

Summary 
The Fit & Active Barnet (FAB) Framework 2022–2026 outlines a local framework for the 
development of sport and physical activity in Barnet over the next five years.  
 
Through alignment with national and local strategies, it sets out a partnership approach to 
increasing participation in sport and physical activity to achieve a more active and healthy 
borough.  
 
The draft Framework has been shaped by services across the Council, partners, and 
residents through a series of engagement methods. 
 
The draft Framework builds on the success of the previous FAB Framework covering 2016–
2021 and aims to increase physical activity levels in the borough in the context of people, 
place, and partnerships.  
 
The Adults and Safeguarding Committee is asked to approve the draft Fit & Active Barnet 
Framework 2022-2026 (Appendix 1) for public consultation. Following consultation, the final 
Fit & Active Barnet Framework 2022-2026 will be presented to the Adults and Safeguarding 
Committee for approval in March 2022, together with an implementation plan and 
consultation findings.  
 

9

AGENDA ITEM 8

mailto:courtney.warden@barnet.gov.uk
mailto:laura.thornton@barnet.gov.uk


 

Page 2 of 8 

 

Officers Recommendations  

1. The Adults & Safeguarding Committee approves the draft version of the Fit & 
Active Barnet Framework 2022–2026 (Appendix 1) for public consultation 

2. The Adults & Safeguarding Committee notes that the final Framework will be 
presented for approval in March 2022 

1. Why this report is needed 

 In recognition of the Covid-19 pandemic, the Adults & Safeguarding Committee agreed an 
extension to the existing Fit & Active Barnet Framework (2016–2021) which will expire on 
31 March 2022.  
 

 The new Framework will build on the success of the previous Framework (2016-2021) and 
sets out a vision for physical activity in Barnet over the next five years, to “create a more 
active and healthy borough”.  

 
 The approach and evidence in the draft Fit & Active Barnet (FAB) Framework 2022-2026 

(Appendix 1) reinforces the benefit of sport and physical activity in influencing physical, 
wellbeing and social outcomes. This is increasingly important in our diverse and growing 
borough, and in the context of the Covid 19 pandemic. 
 

 Through alignment with national and local strategies, the Framework provides a renewed 
approach to increasing participation in the context of people, place, and partnerships. 
 

 Over the past five years, the Sport England Active Lives Survey has shown fluctuations in 
physical activity levels in the borough. Barnet saw a 7.3% increase between November 
2016 and November 2017. Activity levels then decreased, but have since increased to 
61.6%, with Barnet showing the largest increase among all London boroughs since the 
Active Lives Survey commenced in 2016 (4.4%). 
 

 Whilst the Fit & Active Barnet Partnership can be proud of its achievements, there 
continues to be inequality in physical activity levels across the borough. We acknowledge 
that we need to do better to tackle this issue and our refreshed Framework intends to 
support everyone in our growing and diverse borough to have the opportunity to be more 
physically active. 

 
 The Framework will be delivered via the FAB Partnership Board and local networks such 

as the Disability Physical Activity Network. The Board and networks include a diverse 
range of organisations including the Council, sports and physical activity providers, 
National Governing Bodies, the NHS, education and the voluntary, community and faith 
sector. 

2. Reasons for recommendations 

 The Fit & Active Barnet Framework (2022-2026) will support partners to deliver their own 
plans, projects, and interventions. The aims and commitments set out in the Framework 

10



 

Page 3 of 8 

will encourage new partnerships and improve opportunities in sport and physical activity 
at all levels across the borough. 

3. Alternative options considered and not recommended 

 None 

4. Post decision implementation 

 Officers will continue to work with partners to develop the new Framework, as set out 
in the timetable below 

Proposed Date Activity 

11th January 2022 Draft Framework presented to Adults & Safeguarding 
Committee to approve for public consultation 

12th January 2022 – 9th 
February 2022 (pending 
committee approval) 

Public consultation via Engage Barnet 

7th March 2022 Final draft Framework presented to Adults & Safeguarding 
Committee for approval, with an implementation plan and 
consultation findings.  

 

5. Implications of decision  

 Corporate Priorities and Performance 

5.1.1 The FAB Framework supports the delivery of the Barnet Plan (2021–2025) ‘Healthy’ 
priority. As physical activity supports the achievement of wider social, economic, and 
environmental outcomes, the Framework also contributes to the achievement of other 
priorities within the plan. 
 

5.1.2 Implementation of the FAB Framework supports delivery of the Barnet Joint Health & 
Wellbeing Strategy (2021-2025), in addition to other key policies e.g., the Long-term 
Transport Strategy (2020–2041), Parks and Open Spaces Strategy (2016), and the 
Children and Young People Plan (2019–2023). 

 Resources (Finance & Value for Money, Procurement, Staffing, IT, Property, 
Sustainability) 

5.2.1 As public sector resource, capacity and investment faces significant pressure, the 

importance of collaboration to maximise opportunities and sustainability is vital.  

 
5.2.2 The costs of the continued development of the Framework will be met within existing 

budgets. The council’s leisure team will seek to maximise the impact of partnership 

resources in the borough and pursue external funding opportunities where available. 

 

11



 

Page 4 of 8 

 

 Legal and Constitutional References 

5.3.1 In accordance with the Councils Constitution, Article 7 (Committees, Forums, 
Working Groups and Partnerships), Section 7.5 (Responsibility For Functions), 
the Adults & Safeguarding Committee; 

- Is responsible for a
[...]
delivery of interventions such as the FAB 
Card and its additional benefits to carers (including foster carers), looked after 
children, and care leavers. 

 Consultation and Engagement 

5.9.1 The refreshed Framework has been developed through a series of engagement 
methods including: 

 

- Virtual workshops with partners* and colleagues representing service areas across the 

Council. These provided an opportunity for partners and colleagues to develop the draft 

vision, guiding principles, aims and commitments of the Framework 

- One to one discussion with partners and Council colleagues  

14



 

Page 7 of 8 

- Presentations and discussions at networks such as the Barnet Community & Voluntary 

Sector Forum, Communities Together Network, and the Covid-19 Health Champions 

Information Session 

- Focus groups with residents to understand the importance of physical activity, 

awareness of opportunity and barriers to participation from a resident’s perspective. 

Groups engaged included older people, disabled people, young people from the Barnet 

Youth Board, members of the LGBTQ+ community and Covid-19 Health Champions. 

Engagement also took place with representatives from Faith groups via one-to-one 

interviews.  Each focus group included a diverse mix of individuals from White and 

BAME communities 

- Grassroots club engagement session to learn more about the sport and physical activity 

provider landscape in the borough, and to receive input on the draft Framework 

development 

 
* partners include representation from sport and physical activity providers, National 
Governing Bodies of Sport, the NHS, education sector, and the voluntary, community 
and faith sector. 

 

5.9.2 Subject to the Adults and Safeguarding Committee’s approval to consult on the 
draft Framework, further engagement is scheduled, including: 

- Public consultation via the Engage Barnet platform (also available in paper and other 

accessible formats)  

- Engagement with
[...]
it would be classed as a ‘wonder drug’ due to the numerous benefits it has on our health and wellbeing. It also helps to bring communities together, tackle 

crime and support a thriving economy. 

Building on the success of the last Fit & Active Barnet Framework (2016–2021), I am delighted to endorse this new Framework, which provides a refreshed 

approach to create a more active and healthy borough over the next five years. 

Whilst we have seen an improvement in physical activity levels across the borough since 2016, there continue to be lower participation levels in our more 

deprived areas, and among minority ethnic communities and disabled residents. We also continue to see stark health inequalities with 56.4% of Barnet adults 

and one in five children aged 4-5 overweight or obese.  

The unprecedented COVID-19 pandemic has exacerbated the health inequalities in the borough, in addition to driving a national decline in physical activity 

levels. This has shone a light on the importance of physical activity as we recover from and learn to live through the pandemic. 

Our ambition is clear, but we can only achieve our vision by working closely with our residents and partners across the sport, physical activity, health, 

education and voluntary, community and faith sector to implement the changes that we need to make. The refreshed Framework emphasises the importance 

of working collaboratively within a whole systems approach to ensure that we are making physical activity everyone’s business at every given opportunity. 

Achieving our vision will not be without its challenges, however I am confident that the passion and expertise of the Fit & Active Barnet Partnership will take 
the lead in implementing this Framework and maximise opportunities to deliver meaningful outcomes for everyone.  

 

Councillor Sachin Rajput 

Chairman, Adults & Safeguarding Committee  

 

 
 

 

19



 

4 
 

Introduction 
 

We care about the borough and want it to be a great place to live, work and visit. Listening to and working with residents and communities, we want 

everyone in Barnet to have opportunities to live more active and healthier lives.  

Physical activity is vital for health and wellbeing. Studies have shown that being physically active has a range of benefits, whether they are health or 

community focussed. This is increasingly important in our diverse and growing borough, and in the context of the Covid 19 pandemic.  

 

This Framework builds on the success of our previous Fit & Active Barnet 

Framework (2016–2021). It sets out our whole-systems approach for 

physical activity in Barnet over the next five years by outlining our vision 

and aims in the context of People, Place and Partnerships.  

Within each of these aims we have established a series of commitments 

that will steer our direction.  

 

This Framework has been developed through collaboration among partners to define our vision and how it contributes to the achievement of wider 

priorities across the borough. The partnership includes the London Borough of Barnet, sport & physical activity providers, National Governing Bodies, the 

health sector, the education sector and the voluntary, community and faith sector. To achieve our goals, we will continue to work together, so that 

everyone who lives, works, or studies in Barnet has the opportunity and support to become more physically active.  

 

 

 

 

 

Place

PartnershipsPeople

20



 

5 
 

Our Vision 
Is to ‘create a more active and healthy borough’.  

Our Guiding Principles 
To achieve our vision, we will apply the following principles: 

1. Make physical activity everyone’s business: 

Ensure physical activity is not just the business of typical ‘sports’ agencies but is considered by all 

2. Embed a whole systems approach: 

Implement a whole systems approach, by working collaboratively with partners and the community to co-produce and deliver 

3. Be driven by insight:  

Invest 
[...]
Foundation     Middlesex County Cricket Club 
Barnet Homes       Middlesex University 
Barnet Mencap       Mind Barnet 
Barnet Multi Faith Forum     North Central London Clincial Commissiong Group 
Barnet Partnership for School Sport    Phoenix Canoe Club 
Barnet & Southgate College     Premier Tennis 
Better        Re.        
Brampton Lawn Tennis Club     Royal Free London 
British Blind Sport      Rugby Football Union 
Cannons Cricket Club      Saracens Foundation     
Central London Community Healthcare NHS Trust  Sense 
Colindale Community Trust     Sported 
Community Barnet      UK Deaf Sport 
COVID-19 Health Champions     Unitas 
Elms Ravenscroft Lawn Tennis Club    Young Barnet Foundation 
England Netball       
Groundwork 
Healthy Schools LondonLondon Sport 
 
 
 

41



T
his page is intentionally left blank



   
 

 

 

 

 

Officers Recommendations 

That the Adults and Safeguarding Committee agree the proposed priorities and approach for 
the expanded prevention and wellbeing service. 
 

 

  

 

 

Adults and Safeguarding Committee 

  11th January 2022 
  

Title  Prevention 

Report of Cllr Rajput - Chairman Adults and Safeguarding Committee  

Wards All 

Status Public  

Urgent No 

Key No 

Enclosures                          None 

Officer Contact Details  

James Mass, Director of Adult Social Care 

james.mass@barnet.gov.uk 

 

Summary 

For a number of years, the Prevention and Wellbeing team within adult social care has been 
working with individuals on the edge of the care system to improve their outcomes and 
prevent, reduce or delay their requirement for care services. The team has also carried out 
development work at a local level to improve the service offer for residents.  
Funding has been secured to expand the Prevention and Wellbeing team. This report asks 
the Committee to give consideration to the work that the expanded team will do and agree the 
approach to prioritising work and allocating resource.  
 

43

AGENDA ITEM 9
[...]
uld otherwise be prohibited by or under this Act. The relevant protected 
characteristics are: 

 Age 

 Disability 

 Gender reassignment 

 Pregnancy and maternity 

 Race, 

 Religion or belief 

 Sex 

 Sexual orientation 

 Marriage and Civil partnership 
5.6.8 This is set out in the council’s Equalities Policy together with our strategic 

Equalities Objective - as set out in the Corporate Plan - that citizens will be 
treated equally with understanding and respect; have equal opportunities and 
receive quality services provided to best value principles. 

5.6.9 Progress against the performance measures we use is published on our 
website at: https://www.barnet.gov.uk/your-council/policies-plans-and-
performance/equality-and-diversity 
 

5.7 Corporate Parenting 
Support from the Prevention and Wellbeing team is available for people 
known to adult social care and as such can be available for Barnet residents 
who are care experienced and young adults transitioning from Family 
Services to Adult Social Care. 
 

5.8 Consultation and Engagement 
An internal 21-day consultation was undertaken, although there were no 
changes to job descriptions and no post were at risk.  No substantive issues 
were raised however, it was suggested the layers of management be reduced, 
this change has been implemented and the new structure incorporated the 
enhanced Senior Coordinator roles.  

 

5.9 Insight 
N/A 

 

6.       BACKGROUND PAPERS  

N/A 
 

54

https://www.barnet.gov.uk/your-council/policies-plans-and-performance/equality-and-diversity
https://www.barnet.gov.uk/your-council/policies-plans-and-performance/equality-and-diversity


Summary 
On the 11th November 2021, government regulations came into effect which require care staff 

to be fully vaccinated against Covid 19 in order to work in care homes. These regulations also 

apply to staff and volunteers who enter care homes as part of their work, such as social 

workers.   

On the 9th November 2021, the government announced that from 1st April 2022, being fully 

vaccinated would also become mandatory for staff in health and the wider social care sector.  

This report provides an update on mandatory Covid 19 vaccinations for social care staff in 

Barnet, including social care staff employed by the council, care home staff and staff in other 

social care settings.   

Officer Recommendations 

The Committee is asked to note the contents of the report. 

Adults and Safeguarding Committee 

11th January 2021 

Title 
Social Care Staff and Covid 19 

Vaccination  

Report of Cllr Rajput - Chairman Adults and Safeguarding Committee 

Wards All 

Status Public 

Urgent No 

Key No 

Enclosures None 

Officer Contact Details Dawn Wakeling, Executive Director of Adults & Health 

55

AGENDA ITEM 10



 

 

 

1. Purpose of this Report 

1.1 The committee is responsible for all matters relating to adult social care in Barnet. 

The introduction of mandatory Covid 19 vaccination is a significant change affecting 

adult social care in the borough and it is timely to report progress to the committee.  

 

2. Mandatory vaccination in Care homes 

2.1. The regulation requiring all staff working in or entering care homes to be fully 

vaccinated came into effect on 11th November 2021. The regulation defines fully 

vaccinated as having 2 doses of a recognised Covid-19 vaccine, as opposed to 3 

doses including the booster. As well as those directly employed to work in the home, 

the regulations also apply to health and social care professionals, CQC inspectors, 

and other workers such as tradespeople, hairdressers and beauticians who enter the 

home to work. All volunteers who enter the care residence will need to show proof of 

vaccination or exemption, unless they are under 18. The exceptions to this 

requirement are set out in paragraphs 2.2 -2.5 below.  

 

2.2. Medical exemptions. These are very limited and include end of life care, severe 

allergies to all cu
[...]
the Committee, including virements or underspends and 

overspends on the budget. No decisions which result in amendments to the agreed 

budget may be made by the Committee unless and until the amendment has been 

agreed by Policy and Resources Committee. 

• To receive reports on relevant performance information and risk on the services 

under the remit of the Committee. 

 

The Health and Social Care Act 2008 (Regulated Activities) (Amendment) (Coronavirus) 

Regulations 2021 which apply to England only, amend the Health and Social Care Act 2008 

(Regulated Activities) Regulations 2014 (“the 2014 Regulations”) for the purposes of 

preventing, detecting and controlling the spread of infections, specifically in response to the 

effects of the coronavirus pandemic. The Regulations requires all care home workers or 

visiting professionals to be fully vaccinated against COVID-19, unless exempt, before entry 

to the premises of Care Quality Commission (CQC)regulated providers of nursing and 

personal care, as set out in the body of this report. 

 

15. Risk Management 

15.1. The work of the care quality team is managed in accordance with the council’s risk 

framework. 

 

16. Equalities and Diversity  

61

https://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s68757/08Article7CommitteesForumsWorkingGroupsandPartnerships.doc.pdf
https://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s68757/08Article7CommitteesForumsWorkingGroupsandPartnerships.doc.pdf


 

 

16.1. Equality and diversity issues are a mandatory consideration in the decision making 

of the council. 

 

16.2. Decision makers should have due regard to the public sector equality duty in making 

their decisions. The Equality Act 2010 and the Public-Sector Equality Duty require 

elected Members to satisfy themselves that equality considerations are integrated 

into day-to-day business and that all proposals emerging from the business planning 

process have taken into consideration the impact, if any, on any protected
[...]
s 
 
 

Non-key 
  

Fit & Active Barnet 
(FAB) Framework  

The committee to approve the Fit & 
Active Barnet (FAB) Framework 
following consultation. 

Assistant Director Community & 
Performance, Adults & Health 
Assistant Director Greenspaces & 
Leisure, Environment 

Non-key 
 

Committee Delivery 
Plan 2022-23 

The committee to approve the 
delivery plan.  

Assistant Director Communities and 
Performance – Adults and Health and 
 

Non-key 
 

66


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	8 Draft Fit & Active Barnet Framework 2022-2026
	Appendix 1 Draft FAB Framework 2022-2026

	9 Prevention Report
	10 Social Care Staff and Covid 19 Vaccination
	11 Committee Forward Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
Decisions of the Adults and Safeguarding Committee 

 
11 January 2022 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Sachin Rajput (Chairman) 

Councillor Lisa Rutter (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillor Saira Don 
Councillor Golnar Bokaei 
Councillor Felix Byers 
Councillor Nicole Richer 
Councillor Sarah Wardle 
 

Councillor Paul Edwards 
Councillor Anne Clarke 
Councillor Gill Sargeant 
Councillor Jess Brayne 
 

 
 
 

1.    MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 24 November 2021, be agreed 
as a correct record. 
 

2.    ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  
 
None. 
 

3.    DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
OTHER INTERESTS  
 
None. 
 

4.    REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
 

5.    MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
 

6.    PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY)  
 
NONE. 
 

7.    PRESENTATION FROM INCLUSION BARNET - EXPERIENCES OF THE SOCIAL 
CARE VOLUNTARY SECTOR DURING THE PANDEMIC  
 
The Chairman welcomed Caroline Collier, Chief Executive Officer, Inclusion Barnet to 

the meeting. 

She proceeded to give a presentation on the work Inclusion Barnet did through the 

pandemic, the impact on different groups and State of the Sector Survey. 



 

2 

She also spoke about Touch Point and reflected on the positive relationship between the 

sector and the Council. 

The Chairman spoke about how Barnet First could be utilised to promote the continued 

need for volunteers, amongst other things. 

Members asked several questions and the Chairman thanked Caroline Collier for 

attending the meeting. 

 
8.    DRAFT FIT & ACTIVE BARNET FRAMEWORK 2022-2026  

 
The Chairman pointed out that The Fit & Active Barnet (FAB) Framework 2022–2026 

outlined a local framework for the development of sport and physical activity in Barnet 

over the next five years.  

Through alignment with national and local strategies, it sets out a partnership approach 

to increasing participation in sport and physical activity to achieve a more active and 

healthy borough.  

The draft Framework had been shaped by services across the Council, partners, and 

residents through a series of engagement methods. 

The draft Framework built on the success of the previous FAB Framework covering 

2016–2021 and aims to increase physical activity levels in the borough in the context of 

people, place, and partnerships.  

Officers answered Members questions regarding the Framework. 

RESOLVED that The Adults and Safeguarding Committee approve the draft Fit & 

Active Barnet Framework 2022-2026 (Appendix 1) for public consultation and note 

that following consultation, the final Fit & Active Barnet Framework 2022-2026 will 

be presented to the Adults and Safeguarding Committee for approval in March 

2022, together with an implementation plan and consultation findings.  

 
 

9.    PREVENTION REPORT  
 

 

The Chairman reported that for a number of years, the Prevention and Wellbeing team 
within adult social care had been working with individuals on the edge of the care system 
to improve their outcomes and prevent, reduce or delay their requirement for care 
services. The team had also carried out development work at a local level to improve the 
service offer for residents.  
 
Funding had been secured to expand the Prevention and Wellbeing team. This report 
asked the Committee to give consideration to the work that the expanded team would do 
and agree the approach to prioritising work and allocating resource.  

Members welcomed this report and asked several questions including the best way to 

access the service, details of timescales, consultation with residents, reporting back to 

the Committee, which Officers confirmed could be achieved via the Delivery Plan and 

asked for a report back to this Committee on the Dementia Strategy. 



 

3 

 

RESOLVED that the Adults and Safeguarding Committee agree the proposed 

priorities and approach for the expanded prevention and wellbeing service. 

 
10.    SOCIAL CARE STAFF AND COVID 19 VACCINATION  

 
The Chairman noted that on the 11th November 2021, government regulations came into 

effect which required care staff to be fully vaccinated against Covid 19 in order to work in 

care homes. These regulations also applied to staff and volunteers who enter care 

homes as part of their work, such as social workers.   

On the 9th November 2021, the government announced that from 1st April 2022, being 

fully vaccinated would also become mandatory for staff in health and the wider social 

care sector.  

This report provided an update on mandatory Covid 19 vaccinations for social care staff 

in Barnet, including social care staff employed by the council, care home staff and staff in 

other social care settings.   

Members asked several questions which Officers answered accordingly.  

The Executive Director also agreed to supply Councillor Sargeant with details regarding 

the number of staff who may have been unable to work temporarily and   had then 

returned after leaving due to initially being unvaccinated. 

RESOLVED that the report be noted. 

 
11.    COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  

 
RESOLVED that the Forward Work Programme be noted and a report on 
Supporting Independence, be added to the Work Programme for a report back to a 
future meeting of this Committee. 
 

12.    ANY OTHER ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
None. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 9.19pm 
 


